(i) Contracts reassessed as service arrangement primarily comprise non-lease component of lease contracts of
telecommunications towers and related assets, lines and network assets, etc..

(ii) Variable lease payments not recognized as lease liabilities primarily comprise variable lease payments not based on an
index or a rate of lease contracts of telecommunications towers and related assets.

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

China Mobile Limited 106 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) IFRS/HKFRS 16 “Leases” (Continued)
(iii) Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS/HKFRS 16

The following table shows the impact from the adoption of IFRS/HKFRS 16 on certain impacted
financial statement line items in the Group’s consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2018.
Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Consolidated Balance Sheet (Extracted)

31 December
2018

(As previously
reported)

Changes in
accounting

policy – IFRS/
HKFRS 16

1 January
2019

(As restated)
Million Million Million

Assets
Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets – 84,289 84,289
Land use rights and others 27,778 (4,665) 23,113
Investments accounted for using the

equity method 145,325 (1,216) 144,109
Deferred tax assets 29,654 488 30,142

Current assets
Prepayments and other current assets 27,002 (1,811) 25,191

Equity and liabilities
Liabilities
Current liabilities

Lease liabilities – 19,917 19,917

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – non-current – 60,290 60,290
Deferred tax liabilities 822 (16) 806

Equity
Reserves 650,275 (3,106) 647,169

To ensure the consistency of the accounting policies adopted by the Group and its associates
and joint ventures, the opening balance of investment accounted for using the equity method,
the opening retained profits and PRC statutory reserves of the Group as at 1 January 2019 were
reduced by RMB1,216 million, RMB1,202 million and RMB14 million, respectively upon the
adoption of IFRS/HKFRS 16, which were included in the table above.

Annual Report 2019 107

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)